## **RESOLUTION NO. 1091**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CROOK COUNTY / CITY OF PRINEVILLE INTEROPERABLE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS PLAN

WHEREAS, RCC Consultants, Inc., completed a county-wide Emergency Communications Interoperability survey and assessment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville participated in the development and review of this plan; and

WHEREAS, the Interoperability plan addresses the communications needs of the City of Prineville Police Department, Public Works Department, and 9-1-1 Emergency Dispatch PSAP; and

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville has been utilizing this plan in developing a Public Safety Interoperability communications network,;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Prineville resolves that the Crook County / City of Prineville Interoperable Emergency Communications Plan Phase 1 & 2 are hereby adopted, effective immediately, and shall serve as a guideline when planning, purchasing, upgrading and installing emergency communications systems for the City of Prineville.

Passed by the City Council this 10th day of February, 2009.

Signed by the Mayor this 10th day of February, 2009.

Mike Wendel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Wayne Van Matre, Interim City Manager/ City Recorder